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of the Commission and the visit o f the President of the French organisation included launchers, especially the test facilitiss, technology of rocket and satellites, utilisation of satellites for communicatioa, earth resources, space survey and exihang: o f scieitifi: aad technical personnel.

SHRI VISHWANATH  PRATAP  SINGH :
I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether France has backed out o f the original commitment to assist us in the development of diamond B C satellite launcher and, if so, how has it affected agreement and collaboration with France? How has affected our satellite launching programme ?

SHRIK . C. PANT : I am not aware of France having backed out of any commitment.
T he agreement provides for sale of some centaur rocke:s to India, supply o f technical know-how for manufacture of centaur sounding rockets, licence for manufacture and supply o f special machinery required for fabrication o f rockets, providing technical assistance, training o f engineers and also providing know-how for the manufacture of propellants. This is apart from the construction
o f infrared scanning camera for remote sensing on which India and France has collaborated.
These are specific instances o f collaboration that I have with rne. T ney will also supply centaur launcher with necessary accessories.
Apart from that, I am not aware o f this particular launcher.

SHRIP. R. SHENOY : What is the amount so far spent on this project by the Go -
vernment o f India? Is there any scheme t j spend liberally on the scheme in future ?

SHRIK . C. PANT : I am not sure how much exactly we have spent. In future, w3 will spend according to the needs.

About diamond B C satellite launcher,^ enquired earlier by another hon. Member, I understand that the Fernch Government has dropped the development of this.

SH R I SA M A R GUHA ; In the development of space science U S A and USSR are (he twc' most advanced countries. Japan is now coming up. We do no know much about the progress of Francs in this fijld.

I w int to know fro n th? G j/arn n n t as to what are the particular reasons why wa are not having our collaboration with both USSR and U S A and what are the reasons for our entering into collaboration with a less advanced country in the field o f space science

îke France ?

SHRIK. C . PANT ; I da n « r;ally ' think that that would b ; the rig'it approach to the question. There has been parallel develop-' ment in some of the modern fields of science in many countries and many have developed on their own without gettng help from outside. France has developed its own technical know-how in many fields. It is not right that one is necessarily less developed than the other.

So far as our collaboration with France goes, it dates back to 1963. T hey have been collaborating with us right from the beginning and the collaboration has grown and it has been to the mutual alvantage o f both the countries. '

Approval of Foreign Collaboration
Agreements

*322. SHRI NAWAL  K ISH O R E
SHARMA  :

SH R I V E K A R IA  :

W ill the Minister of IN D U S T R IA L DE.

VELOPMENT &  SCIENCE  A N D  TECH­
NOLOGY be pleased to state the names o(
private firms and public undertakings whose proposal for collaboration with foreign firms

Governments have been approved during 1972 item-wise and the na-ie'; o ̂ th ; foreign firm®
and Governments in vol/el?

T H E  DEPUTY  M IN IS T E R  IN  THE
M IN IS T R Y  O F  INDUSTRIAL  DEVE­
LOPMENT  (SH R I P R A N A B  KU M AR
MUKHERJEE) : T h e number of proposals for foreign collaboration approved by the Government during 1972 is 257. Quarterly statements o f foreign collaboration sases approved by the Governtnent during 1972 indicating the name of the Indian party, the name of the foreign colla-Iwrator, item of manufacture and whether The collaboration also involves foreign capital

I Tiarticipat'on, are available in the Parliament
! Library.

SHRI N AW AL K ISH O R E SH A RM A : May
I request you to kindly defer this question to a future date because the reply given to
<he Minister is not complete ? He says that

I the information can be seen from the Parlia-
j inent Library. This reply is not complete.

MR. SPEAKER : M ay I invite your atten-
j tion to the rule that there shall be no question
j asking for information set forth in accessible

I documents and it is your duty to see and not the Minister's duty to see them and reply to

I 70U. ' ‘  '

SHRI N AW AL K ISH O R E  SH A RM A ; I f
I that is your view, then....................

MB. SPEAKER ; Not my.view, that is the rule.

SHRI N AW AL K ISH O R E  SH A RM A : I f
that is the rule, I am sorry, I am not OTare of the rule/

I come to the question...............

SHRI IN D R A JIT GUPTA ; Without going to the library and studying there, how can he ask questions ?

SHRI N AW AL K ISH O R E  SH ARM A ;
Looking to the information which is available it looks that the nvjmber ofToreign collaborations in the year 1972 has gone up. I f that is correct, may I know from the Minister the reasons for the increase ?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR  MUKHERJEE :
The fact is that the number o f foreign collaborations has increased in 1972 in comparison to 1971, but, in comparison to the figures up-
*0 i960, the number of foreign collaboration has not increased and in fact, it has decreased. - •: -

The specific reasons for the increase in this particular year was that the Indian economy is getting a momentum and the number of applications of foreign collaboration is increasing. ■ In fact, the figures in my possessions will show that in 1971 only 456 applications were received for foreign colla" boration, out o f which 245 were approved and in the year in question, 5 1 1 applications for foreign collaboration were received and we have approved 257 only. •

SH R I N AW AL K ISH O R E  SHARMA :
From the information revealed by the Minister it looks that the number of foreign collaborations is increasing. The reason given by him is that it is because the industrial, development is going up or picking up. May I know the fields or items in which foreign collaboration has bieen allowed, in spite of the- fact that the country by itself could develop and could establish those things by its own • resources ?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  OF IN D U S T R IA L
D EV ELO PM EN T  AN D  SC IE N C E  AND
TECHNOLOGY  (SHRIC . . SUBRAMAN -
lA M ) : Where indigenous teachnology is established we do not allow foreign collaboration. ^

SHRIP. G. M A V A LA N K A Ti; Irl view of he increasing number of foreign Collabora-

Hons during last year, may I know, o f the said total number of foreign collaborations with firms or Government with whom we have gone into collaboration, how many are from the U SA and may I know further whether it is a fact that these U S firms and agencies have backed out of this collaboration b e cause of the happenings of Bangladesh and the strained relations between India and America? . .

SH RI PRA N A B K U M A R  M U K H E R lE E : '
In fact out of 257, 62 are from U SA , Regarding backing out of collaboration we have no Such information. , . ■

SH R I JAGAN N AT'H ' R A 0  : We have’
not grown -wiser with answers given by the Minister. What are the types of industries

. in which foreign collaboration has been sought by Indian industrialists ? Is it not wise for the country to develop its own indigenous technology ? Let him give «s some types o f cases where foreign technology is still wanted by our country.

' ■ • ■ ' ■ ■ M'-
SHRIC . SU BR AM AN IAM : Mainly in thg area o f machine-building far instance where we get foreign collaboratioTi because we have not developed indigenous technology. Also in chemical industries, we do have a large number of collaborations. Various metallurgical industries are also there. We have foreign collaboration for rtiachinetools We are trying to develop our own scientific and technological capabilities so that in future we are dependent upon foreign collaboration to a lesser a;nd lesser extent and moire and more on indigenous technology which will be made available within the country.

Extending o u r Technical kaow-liow to check F oreign Countries

*323. SHRI RAJDEO SIN GH : Will the Minister of SCIEN CE AN D T E CH ­
N O LO G Y be pleased to state :

(a) whether the United Nations Indus. trial Development Organisation has given assurance to give full cooperation in a programme to develop Industrial Technological capacity in India ;

(b) whether the said programme also envisages making available our industrial and technical knowhow to other developing countries on agreed terms ; and

(c) whether under this programme we have been able to extend our know-how t o same countries, i f so, the names of the countries ?

TH E  M IN ISTER  OF IN D U S T R IA L
DEVELO PM EN T AN D  SCIEN CE A N D
TECHNOLOGY  (SH RI C . SUBRAM AN ­
IAM ) (a) A note on understanding between the Government of India and United Nations Industrial Development Organisation (UNIDO) concerning the programm;
of co-operation in industrial technology was signed during the International Seminar on.
‘ ‘ Technology Transfer ” held at New Delhi from December 11, 1972 to December 13, 1972.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Details of the programme are under correspondence with UNIDO.

SHRI RAJt)EO SIN G H : May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Government is prepared to give a glimpse or an. inkling of the programmes under correspondence ?

SHRI C. SUBRAM ANIAM : This is with reference to transfer of Indian technology on other developing countries. It is with reference to this thing that correspondence is going on. This is with particular reference to find out as to in what technology they will be interested so that on the basis we can have exchange of visits between the two countries and so on, so that we may be able to arrive at the broad details where the transfer of technology from India to other-developing countries can take place
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